NOTICE OF ADOPTION

The City of Wyandotte Ordinance has been amended as follows:

Amendment #1541

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 172 OF

THE CODE OF ORDINANCES "ELECTRIC CODE AND INSPECTIONS" BY AMENDING ARTICLE § 172.052 "ADOPTION OF ELECTRICAL CODE" AND ARTICLE § 172.072 "QUALIFICATIONS", BY ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2023 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS CONSTRUCTION CODE – PART 8. ELECTRICAL CODE

The City of Wyandotte Ordains:

Section 1. Amend Chapter 172 "Electric Code and Inspections", by amending the following sections: § 172.052 ADOPTION OF ELECTRICAL CODE.

- (A) A certain document, one copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's office, being marked and designated as the 2023 National Electrical Code, is hereby referred to, adopted by the city and made a part hereof, as if fully set out in this chapter, with the additions, insertions, deletions and changes, if any, prescribed herein.
- (B) A certain document, one copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's office, being marked and designated as the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Construction Code Part 8 Electrical Code, is hereby referred to, adopted by the city and made a part hereof, as if fully set out in this chapter, with the additions, insertions, deletions and changes, if any, prescribed herein.
- (C) The purpose of these codes are the practical safeguarding of persons and property from hazards arising from the use of electricity.
- (D) This adoption of the 2023 National Electric Code and the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Construction Code Part 8 Electrical Code is done in accordance with M.C.L.A. § 117.3(k).

§ 172.072 QUALIFICATIONS.

The person chosen to fill the office of Electrical Inspector shall be a competent, licensed electrician, of good moral character and shall have at least four years' experience as a journeyman in the practice of his or her trade, or two years' training in a recognized college of electrical engineering, and in addition thereto two years of practical experience in electrical construction, shall be well versed in approved methods of electrical construction for safety to life and property, and the rules and regulations issued by the city's Board of Electrical Examiners and Review. He or she shall be familiar with the National Electrical Code, as approved by the National Fire Protection Association, Inc., and other installation and safety rules and standards approved by the 2023 Edition of the National Electrical Code, as approved by the Reciprocal Electrical Council, Inc., RECI Manual, including technical amendments to the 2023 Edition of the National Electric Code. The Inspector shall also maintain a file of listed inspected electrical appliance cards issued by or for the Underwriters Laboratories, Incorporated. The Electrical Inspector shall be the electrical inspection authority as described in this chapter.

Section 2. Interpretation.

Nothing in this Ordinance or in the Code hereby adopted shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding in any court, or any rights acquired, or liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing, under any act or ordinance hereby repealed; nor shall any just or legal right or remedy or any character be lost, impaired or affected by this Ordinance.

Section 3. Severability.

Severability. Should any word, sentence, phrase or any portion of this Ordinance be held in a manner invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction or by any state agency having authority to do so for any reason whatsoever, such holdings shall be construed and limited to such word, sentence, phrase or any portion of the Ordinance held to be so invalid and shall not be construed as affecting the validity of any of the remaining words, sentences, phrases or portions of this Ordinance.

Section 4. Conflicting Ordinance.

Conflicting Ordinances. All prior existing ordinances adopted by the City of Wyandotte inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency, hereby expressly repealed.

Section 5. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days from the date of its passage by the Wyandotte City Council and a copy of the Ordinance or a summary of said Ordinance shall be published in a newspaper generally circulated in the City of Wyandotte within ten (10) days after adoption. A copy of this ordinance may be inspected or obtained at the City of Wyandotte Clerk's Office, 3200 Biddle Avenue, Wyandotte, Michigan.

On the question, "SHALL THIS ORDINANCE NOW PASS?" the following vote was recorded. Motion unanimously carried.

CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned Robert A. DeSana and Lawrence S. Stec, respectively, the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Wyandotte, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Wyandotte, at a regular session on Monday, April 22, 2024.

Robert A. DeSana, Mayor Lawrence S. Stec, City Clerk

The effective date of this Ordinance is May 7, 2024. A copy of this Ordinance may be purchased or inspected at the City of Wyandotte Clerk's Office, 3200 Biddle Avenue, Wyandotte, Michigan, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Publication Date: May 1, 2024